CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW 6 months Full year
MSEK  2001/

2002
2000/
2001

Current operations before changes in working capital  53 145
Changes in working capital  –43 58
Cash flow from current operations  10 203
Investments in subsidiaries and other business units  0 –97
Net investments in other fixed assets  –7 –11
CASH FLOW BEFORE FINANCING  3 95

Financing operations  –5 –*
CASH FLOW FOR THE PERIOD  –2

Liquid funds at beginning of year  196 –*
Translation difference in liquid funds  –1 –*
Liquid funds at end of period  195 196
* The Lagercrantz Group was capitalized March 31, 2001. Some data therefore omitted.

 www.lagercrantz.com Delårsrapport Lagercrantz Group-koncernen 1 april - 30 september 2001. Sid 5 (6)

Change in shareholders’ equity   Effect of changed accounting principles – RR 9

MSEK   Apr. – Sep. 2001
 MSEK   Pro forma

 2000/2001
 Adjustments   Adjusted

pro forma

Opening balance 400 Income after financial items 113 113

Effect of changed accounting principle 58 Taxes  -40 2 –38

  Net income for the period 73 75
At beginning of period adjusted for new
principle 458

Translation difference for the period 30 Fixed assets 127 35 162

Net income for the period 40 Current assets 1080 1080

Closing balance 528 Total assets 1207 1242

  Shareholders’ equity 400 58 458

  Liabilities and provisions 807 –23 784

 Total shareholders’ equity,

provisions and liabilities
1207 1242

KEY FIGURES   6 months   12 months to
SEK 2001/

2002
2000/
2001

9/30
2001

3/31
2001

Average number of shares outstanding   27 864 232 27 864 232 27 864 232 27 864 232
Number of shares outstanding at end of period  27 864 232 27 864 232 27 864 232 27 864 232

Return on capital employed, %  13,7 17,9
Return on capital employed, not including items affecting
comparability, %

 20,8 24,0

Return on equity, %  11,6   16,3
Return on equity, not including items affecting comparability, %  19,1 22,9